

29.08.2022

Present: Sh. Vishal Indora, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Vikram Kumar, Ld. counsel for all the  
defendants.

WS on behalf of all the defendants filed. Be taken  
on record. Copy supplied.

Ld. counsel for the defendants has also moved an  
application u/s 151 CPC for waiving of cost of Rs.10,000/-  
imposed on the defendants for not filing the WS. Application be  
taken on record.

The application has been strongly opposed by Ld.  
counsel for the plaintiff.

Heard. In view of submissions made by Ld. counsel  
for the defendants as well as the reasons mentioned in the  
aforesaid application, the cost of Rs.10,000/- imposed on the  
defendants for not filing the WS is reduced to Rs.5,000/-.

Cost of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only)  
paid by the counsel for the defendants to the counsel for the  
plaintiff.

Be put up on 28.11.2022 for filing of replication, if  
any, admission/denial of documents and for framing of issues.

(Satish Kumar)  
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts  
Delhi/29.08.2022